

Resumed on S.A.**Further cross-examination on behalf of first party by Advocate Shri. B.D. Birjadar:-**

65) I do not say the pay-scale and grade pay of the nurses working in government department. Now I am unable to tell the exact amount of payment given to the nurses of government department. It is correct to say that there is no difference in the scale of senior nurses and junior nurses. Witness volunteers that there is different in payment. I say that from the record I can say the difference in wages. It is correct to say that at the time of fixation of salary in Sixth Pay Commission, I have not personally gone through the fixation of nurses' salary. I say that I have not gone through the terms and conditions of agreement signed on 19.09.2011. I say that I have knowledge in respect of agreement dated 19.09.2011. The same is signed by Shri. Prakash Deodas, Advocate and President of Mahapalika Aarogya Seva Karmachari Sanghatana. I do not know whether upgradation in wages is not mentioned in the agreement signed on 19.09.2011.

66) I know the demands raised by the second party. Now I am shown the reference order referred by the Additional Labour Commissioner, Mumbai at Exh.O-1 dated 25.04.2017. I do not know whether demand nos. 2 and 3 in the schedule of reference forwarded to this tribunal for adjudication, for the same demands, there is discussion in the agreement dated 19.09.2011.

67) I say that according to me, sister-in-charge comes under nursing staff. It is correct to say that sister-in-charge and nurses are two different posts. It is correct to say that sister-in-charge post is higher than the post of nurse. It is correct to say that sister-in-charge post is a supervisory post. I do not know whether in our demand,

Ref.(IT)No.14/2017

:16:

Exh.U-9

Gracy Melwyn Qudors

nurses and sister in charge, mentioned or otherwise. I say that reference in respect of “nurses” is in respect of central government nurses. I say that I have gone through the pay-scale of nurses employed by the central government.

**As court time is over, cross-examination is deferred till 2:45 p.m.
R.O.A.C.**

Date : 02.03.2023

(M. R. Kumbhar)
Member
Industrial Court, Mumbai.

On behalf of complainant filed application requesting for adjournment, hence adjourned.

Date : 02.03.2023

(M. R. Kumbhar)
Member
Industrial Court, Mumbai.

ams/-