

Resumed on S.A.

17) My name is Madhavi Rajesh Churi, aged 48 years, residing at Mumbai. I have filed my examination in chief by way of affidavit at Exh.U-62. I have gone through the affidavit in chief filed on record at Exh.U-62. I have nothing to say more besides my examination in chief by way of affidavit filed at Exh.U-62.

Further examination in chief on behalf of second party by Advocate Smt. Vidula Patil:-

18) Now I am shown documents filed with list Exh.U-63. Document at sr. no. 1 is the true copy of application from union to Chief Labour Officer. (Advocate for second party union submitted that she has brought original copy of this application.) It is shown to Counsel of first party. Original and true copy filed on record are compared and found similar. Shri. Birajdar Ld. Counsel for first party admitted this document. Hence, it is marked at Exh.U-65.

19) Now I am shown document at sr. no. 2. It is a true copy of reply dated 06.11.2024. Shri. Birajdar, Ld. Counsel for first party submitted that he is admitting this document, hence, it is marked at Exh.U-66.

20) Now I am shown document no. 4 a Govt. Resolution dated 13.02.2023, it is marked Exh.U-67.

Ld. Counsel for second party prays for exhibiting document at sr. no. 3, but it is a copy, it cannot be admitted till second party produces original thereof. She prays for time to produce original copy. Time is granted. Hence, case is adjourned.

R.O.A.C.

Date: 02.07.2025.

ams/-

(V. G. RAGHUWANSHI)
Presiding Officer
Industrial Court, Mumbai.