

Resumed on S.A.**Cross-examination by Advocate Shri. Prakash Devdas for second party:-**

14) It is true that I was not involved in negotiation regarding the sixth pay commission. It is true that I did not participate in MoU dated 02.03.2009 and 19.09.2011. It is true that I am deposing on the basis of record only. It is true that agreement dated 19.09.2011 was in continuation of MoU dated 02.03.2009. Now I am shown Exh.U-13, clause 5, it is true that pay band and grade pay to nursing staff are paid as per pay band and grade pay applicable to nursing staff of state government. I do not know whether BMC paid more pay band and grade pay to other categories of staff of BMC than equivalent cadres of state government. I cannot say whether the grade pay of a clerk in state government is Rs.1900/-, whereas BMC is paying grade pay of Rs.2400/- to its clerk. I am not sure whether the pay scale of nurses before implementation of sixth pay commission was Rs.5000-9000/-.

Further cross-examination is deferred till next date.**R. O. A. C.**

Date: 17.10.2025

(V. G. RAGHUWANSHI)
Presiding Officer
Industrial Tribunal, Mumbai.

ams/-